
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK
OF NEW YORK

Circular No. 1980, September 21, 1939
Superseding Circular No. 1959

TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFERS OF FUNDS THROUGH THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
Schedule of Time Limits in Effect September 25, 1939 (Eastern Standard Time)

(Supplement to Circular No. 1958, Dated June 30, 1939)
This schedule shows the latest hours at which instructions will be received and accepted at the

Federal Reserve Bank of New York in New York City or at its Buffalo Branch in Buffalo, N. Y.,
from member banks and nonmember clearing banks in the Second Federal Reserve District for inter-
Federal Reserve district telegraphic transfers of funds under the provisions of Federal Reserve
Bank of New York Circular No. 1958, dated June 30, 1939. Federal Reserve Bank of New York
reserves the right at any time, with or without notice, to amend this schedule or otherwise to put into
effect time limits other than those herein set forth.

Federal
Reserve

City

Boston . . .
Philadelphia .
Cleveland . .

Richmond . .

Atlanta . . .

Chicago . .

St. Louis . .

Minneapolis .

Kansas City .

Dallas . . .

San Francisco

District
no.

1
3
4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Transfer of Funds to

Federal Reserve Bank of Boston . . .
Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia .
Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland . .

Pittsburgh Branch . .

Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond . .
Baltimore Branch . .
Charlotte Branch . .

Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta . . .
New Orleans Branch

Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago . .

Detroit Branch . . .

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis . .
Little Rock Branch . .
Louisville Branch . .
Memphis Branch . .

Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis
Helena Branch . . .

Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City .
Denver Branch . . .
Omaha Branch . . .

Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas . . .
El Paso Branch . . .
Houston Branch. . .
San Antonio Branch

Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco .
Seattle Branch . . .
Portland Branch . . .
Salt Lake City Branch .
Los Angeles Branch

Instructions to reach
Federal Reserve Bank

of Neu; York
not later than

un
Saturday*

On Other
Business

Days

Eastern Standard Time

(a.m.)
11:30
11:30
11:30
11:30

(noon)
12:0012:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
(a.m.)
11:30
(noon)
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00

I p.m.;

2:30
2:30
2:00
2:30

2:30
2:30
2:30
2:30
2:30
2:30

2:30

2:30
2:30
2:30
2:30
3:00
3:00
3:00
3:00
3:00
2:30
3:00
2:30
2:30
3:00
3:00
3:00
3:00
3:00
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