FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

Circular No. 1980, September 21, 1939 Superseding Circular No. 1959

TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFERS OF FUNDS THROUGH THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Schedule of Time Limits in Effect September 25, 1939 (Eastern Standard Time) (Supplement to Circular No. 1958, Dated June 30, 1939)

This schedule shows the latest hours at which instructions will be received and accepted at the Federal Reserve Bank of New York in New York City or at its Buffalo Branch in Buffalo, N. Y., from member banks and nonmember clearing banks in the Second Federal Reserve District for inter-Federal Reserve district telegraphic transfers of funds under the provisions of Federal Reserve Bank of New York Circular No. 1958, dated June 30, 1939. Federal Reserve Bank of New York reserves the right at any time, with or without notice, to amend this schedule or otherwise to put into effect time limits other than those herein set forth.

Federal Reserve City	District No.	Transfer of Funds to	Instructions to reach Federal Reserve Bank of New York not later than	
			On Saturdays	On Other Business Days
			Eastern Standard Time	
Boston	1	Federal Reserve Bank of Boston	(a.m.) 11:30	(p.m.) 2:30
Philadelphia .	3	Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia .	11:30	2:30
Cleveland	4	Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland	11:30	2:00
		Pittsburgh Branch	11:30	2:30
Richmond	5	Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond Baltimore Branch Charlotte Branch	(noon) 12:00 12:00 12:00	2:30 2:30 2:30
Atlanta	6	Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta New Orleans Branch .	12:00 12:00	2:30 2:30
Chicago	7	Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago	12:00	2:30
		Detroit Branch	(a.m.) 11:30 (noon)	2:30
St. Louis	8	Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis Little Rock Branch Louisville Branch Memphis Branch	12:00 12:00 12:00 12:00	2:30 2:30 2:30 2:30
Minneapolis .	9	Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis . Helena Branch	12:00 12:00	3:00 3:00
Kansas City .	10	Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City . Denver Branch Omaha Branch	12:00 12:00 12:00	3:00 3:00 3:00
Dallas	11	Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas El Paso Branch Houston Branch San Antonio Branch	12:00 12:00 12:00 12:00	2:30 3:00 2:30 2:30
San Francisco	12	Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco . Seattle Branch Portland Branch Salt Lake City Branch . Los Angeles Branch .	12:00 12:00 12:00 12:00 12:00	3:00 3:00 3:00 3:00 3:00